

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

WILLIAM WHITFORD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 15-cv-421-jdp

BEVERLY R. GILL, et al.,

Defendants;

and

THE WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL DEPOSITION
AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS BY ROBIN J. VOS**

Ruth M. Greenwood
Annabelle E. Harless
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
73 W. Monroe St., Ste. 302
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 561-5508
rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

Douglas M. Poland
State Bar No. 1055189
Alison E. Stites
State Bar. No. 1104819
RATHJE WOODWARD LLC
10 East Doty St., Ste. 507
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 960-7430
dpoland@rathjewoodward.com
astites@rathjewoodward.com

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-4226
nsteph@uchicago.edu

Mark P. Gaber
J. Gerald Hebert
Danielle M. Lang
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K. St. NW, Ste. 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. There Is No Absolute Legislative Immunity In a Redistricting Case.. 7

II. The *Rodriguez* Factors Are Satisfied Because Speaker Vos’s Claims That His Testimony Is Neither Relevant Nor Unique Are Incorrect..... 10

 A. District-Specific Intent Claims Are Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Case on Remand..... 10

 B. Evidence From Legislative Aides and The *Baldus* Hard Drives Cannot Substitute for Direct Testimony From Speaker Vos. 12

 C. The Assembly and Speaker Vos’s responses to the Remaining Three Rodriguez Factors are Slim and Unconvincing..... 14

III. Discovery requests with respect to Plaintiffs’ associational claims are within the bounds of permissible discovery..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721, (2011)	7,17
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , Nos. 11-CV-562-JPS-DPW-RMD, 11-CV-1011-JPS-DPW-RMD, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011), <i>order clarified</i> , 2011 WL 6385645 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 20, 2011)	10
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	3
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017).....	7
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 1:13-cv-03233-JKB (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017), ECF No. 168	9
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 1:13-cv-03233-JKB, at 5-6 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2017), ECF No. 132	7, 14, 15
<i>Biblia Abierta v. Banks</i> , 129 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	9
<i>Bogan v. Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	8
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 11 C 5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Dombrowski v. Eastland</i> , 387 U.S. 82 (1967)	8
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	1, 11, 17
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:15CV357 (HEH-RCY), 2015 WL 9461505 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015)	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 2:17-cv-14148-ELC-DPH-GJQ (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2018), ECF No. 58.....	7,15
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d. Cir. 2001)	5,8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	7

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlitz v. Virginia</i> , 854 F.2d. 43 (4th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	11, 13
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	2, 3, 5, 8
